Page 337 TITLE 42—THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND WELFARE § 253a
fare’’ in subsec. (b) pursuant to section 509(b) of Pub. L.
96–88, which is classified to section 3508(b) of Title 20,
Education.
EFFECTIVE DATE OF 1956 AMENDMENT
Amendment by act June 7, 1956, effective six months
after June 7, 1956, see section 307 of act June 7, 1956.
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS

2307.)
Editorial Notes
CODIFICATION
Section was not enacted as part of the Public Health
Service Act which comprises this chapter.
AMENDMENTS
1984—Subsec. (a). Pub. L. 98–498, § 310(b), substituted
‘‘by the Public Health Service if’’ for ‘‘at facilities of
the Public Health Service: Provided, That’’.
Subsec. (b). Pub. L. 98–498, § 310(c), struck out ‘‘at its
hospitals and relief stations’’ before ‘‘and, if suitable
accommodations’’ and substituted ‘‘by the Public
Health Service if’’ for ‘‘at hospitals of the Public
Health Service: Provided, That’’.
Statutory Notes and Related Subsidiaries
CHANGE OF NAME
‘‘Secretary of Health and Human Services’’ sub-
stituted for ‘‘Secretary of Health, Education, and Wel-
fare’’ pursuant to section 509(b) of Pub. L. 96–88, which
is classified to section 3508(b) of Title 20, Education.
Executive Documents
CHANGE OF NAME
Coast and Geodetic Survey consolidated with Weath-
er Bureau to form a new agency in Department of Com-
merce to be known as Environmental Science Services
Administration, and commissioned officers of Survey
transferred to ESSA, by Reorg. Plan No. 2 of 1965, eff.
July 13, 1965, 30 F.R. 8819, 79 Stat. 1318, set out in the
Appendix to Title 5, Government Organization and Em-
Page 338TITLE 42—THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND WELFARE§ 253b
ployees. Reorg. Plan No. 4 of 1970, eff. Oct. 3, 1970, 35
F.R. 15627, 84 Stat. 2090, abolished Environmental
Science Services Administration, established National
Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, and redesig-
nated Commissioned Officer Corps of ESSA as Commis-
sioned Officer Corps of NOAA. For further details, see
Transfer of Functions note set out under section 851 of
Title 33, Navigation and Navigable Waters.
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
Functions of Public Health Service, Surgeon General
of Public Health Service, and all other officers and em-
ployees of Public Health Service, and functions of all
agencies of or in Public Health Service transferred to
Secretary of Health, Education, and Welfare by Reorg.
Plan No. 3 of 1966, eff. June 25, 1966, 31 F.R. 8855, 80 Stat.
1610, set out as a note under section 202 of this title.
EX. ORD. NO. 11160. REGULATIONS RELATING TO MEDICAL
CARE FOR RETIRED PERSONNEL OF COAST AND GEODETIC
SURVEY [NOW NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC
ADMINISTRATION] AND THEIR DEPENDENTS
Ex. Ord. No. 11160, July 6, 1964, 29 F.R. 9315, provided:
By virtue of the authority vested in me by the first
section of the Act of July 19, 1963 (Public Law 88–71, 77
Stat. 83, 42 U.S.C. 253a), and as President of the United
States, I hereby prescribe the following regulations re-
lating to the medical care of certain retired personnel
of the Coast and Geodetic Survey [now National Oce-
anic and Atmospheric Administration] and dependents
of Coast and Geodetic Survey [now National Oceanic
and Atmospheric Administration] ships’ officers and
crew members, both active and retired.
SECTION 1. Definitions. As used in these regulations,
the term:
(1) ‘‘Retired ships’ officer and retired crew member’’